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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AT&T Communications of California, Inc.,



   Complainant,


      vs.

Pacific Bell Telephone Company,



    Defendant.


Case 99-12-029

(Filed December 21, 1999)

Pacific Bell Telephone Company,



   Complainant,


      vs.

AT&T Communications of California, Inc.,



    Defendant.


Case 00-02-027

(Filed February 6, 2000)

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S RULING 

ADDRESSING INTERVENTION AND

ELIGIBILITY FOR COMPENSATION AWARDS

Pursuant to Public Utilities Code Sections 1801-1812, The Utility Consumers’ Action Network (UCAN) filed its Notice of Intent (NOI) to claim compensation for their participation in this proceeding.  This ruling finds that UCAN may intervene and is eligible to file a claim for compensation.

Intervention

On May 3, 2000, UCAN filed a Motion to Intervene.  AT&T Communications of California, Inc. (AT&T) tendered a single document stating its opposition to both UCAN’s intervention and eligibility to request compensation.  Pacific Bell Telephone Company (Pacific) timely filed a response opposing UCAN’s motion to intervene.

Both AT&T and Pacific argue that UCAN’s intervention, if granted, will unduly broaden these proceedings.  Pacific states that UCAN intends to introduce additional evidence of slamming, information on Pacific’s billing system, and information on whether erroneous charges were billed to customers.  Pacific further argues that granting UCAN’s motion to intervene at this late date will disrupt the proceeding, especially given the fact that the discovery deadline is looming (June 27).

UCAN states in its Motion to Intervene that its participation will be within the scope of the proceeding described in the Scoping Memo and Assigned Commissioner’s Ruling.  UCAN describes the evidence it intends to present.  Further, UCAN states that the evidence it intends to present will be limited to the respective defendants and plaintiffs.  UCAN concludes that the proceeding schedule will not be affected by its intervention.  

Intervention in complaint proceedings is addressed in Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure 53.  UCAN’s intervention comes well before the deadline described in that rule, and states that UCAN will participate within the scope of the proceeding.  Given the restrictions on its participation, summarized above, and understanding that UCAN does not intend to broaden the scope of the proceeding, UCAN’s Motion to Intervene should be granted.

Timeliness of NOI

Public Utilities Code
 Section 1804(a)(1) says in relevant part that:

“A customer who intends to seek an award…shall, within 30 days after the prehearing conference is held, file and serve…a notice of intent to claim compensation.  … In cases where the schedule would not reasonably allow parties to identify issues within the timeframe set forth above, or where new issues emerge subsequent to the time set for filing, the Commission may determine an appropriate procedure for accepting new or revised notices of intent.”

A prehearing conference (PHC) in Case (C.) 99-12-029 was held on February 15, 2000.  UCAN filed its NOI on May 3, 2000, 78 days subsequent to the PHC in C.99‑12‑029.  UCAN argues that under the procedural circumstances of this proceeding, the Commission should not strictly apply the 30-day requirement.  AT&T tendered a single document attempting to respond to both the request to intervene and the NOI.  Pacific filed an opposition to UCAN’s NOI.  Both companies based their opposition to the NOI on timeliness.  AT&T and Pacific believe the deadline for UCAN to file its NOI was March 16, 2000, thus they argue that UCAN was 48 days late in filing its NOI.

Pacific also claims in its opposition that UCAN has violated Rule 1.  Before addressing the timeliness question, this claim should be resolved.  Rule 1 prohibits persons from “misleading” the Commission by “an artifice or false statement of fact.”  Pacific asserts that UCAN’s NOI contains an erroneous assertion.  UCAN’s NOI states that it did not get notice of the existence of the complaints until after April 13.  However, Pacific points out that in a letter dated March 6, 2000, UCAN requested to be placed on the service list for C.99-12-029.  Thus, Pacific believes the statement that UCAN did not learn of proceedings until after April is false.  The letter dated March 6 is signed by Charles Carbone.  The NOI dated May 3 is signed by Michael Shames.  Although troublesome, the Commission is cognizant that persons sometimes make mistakes and it is plausible that Shames was unaware of Carbone’s letter.  Given the circumstances, the likelihood that the error would be discovered, and UCAN’s history of participation and contribution to Commission decisions, it appears more likely than not that the error contained in UCAN’s May 3rd pleading was a mistake and not an intentional attempt to mislead the Commission.

Returning now to the timeliness question, it is useful to review the procedural circumstances of this proceeding.  

On December 21, 1999 AT&T filed a complaint (C.99-12-029) against defendant Pacific.  On February 2, 2000, Pacific filed its answer and also tendered for filing to the Commission’s Docket Office a cross-complaint against AT&T.  The Docket Office did not accept for filing Pacific’s cross-complaint.

On February 15, 2000, a PHC was held in C.99-12-029.  At the PHC, Pacific stated that it would tender a new complaint raising the same issues contained in the cross‑complaint tendered to the Docket Office on February 2, 2000.  The parties stipulated that Pacific’s new complaint should be consolidated with C.99‑12-029. 

On February 16, Pacific filed C.00-02-027 against AT&T.  On March 17,  2000, AT&T filed its answer in C.00-02-027.  On March 22, 2000, both AT&T and Pacific filed amended complaints in C.99-12‑029 and C.00-02-027, respectively.  On April 13, 2000, C.99‑12‑029 and C.00-02-027 were consolidated.  On April 20, 2000, Commissioner Lynch issued a Scoping Memo.

In this consolidated proceeding, AT&T’s answer in C.00-02-027 was not due until after March 16, which is the date when AT&T and Pacific say the NOI was due.  However, absent a filed answer, it is difficult for an intervenor to identify all the issues in a proceeding.  Additionally, no PHC was held in C.00‑02-027.  Moreover, amended complaints were filed on March 22, six days following the asserted deadline.   Thus, the procedural history of these consolidated complaints did not allow UCAN to determine with certainty the issues in this proceeding by March 16.

Section 1804(a)(1) permits the Commission to determine an appropriate procedure for accepting new NOIs where the schedule would not reasonably allow parties to identify issues within the statute’s timeframe.  Under the facts and circumstances of these consolidated complaints, it is reasonable to treat the date of issuance of the scoping memo (April 20) as providing the first opportunity for parties to identify issues in this proceeding for purposes of intervention.  Since UCAN filed its NOI within 30 days of the issuance of the scoping memo it should be considered as timely filed under Section 1804(a)(1).

Qualification as Customers

Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) rulings issued pursuant to Section 1804(b)(1) or Section 1804(b)(2) must rule both on whether the intervenor qualifies as a customer and in which of the three statutory categories the customer falls.  (Decision (D.) 98-04-059, mimeo., p. 31.)  Section 1802 (b) provides in relevant part that:

“Customer means any participant representing consumers, customers, or subscribers of any electrical, gas, telephone, telegraph, or water corporation that is subject to the jurisdiction of the commission; any representative who has been authorized by a customer; or any representative of a group or organization authorized pursuant to its articles of incorporation or by-laws to represent the interests of residential ratepayers….”

D.86-05-007, dated May 7, 1986 interpreted this statutory definition and clarified the three customer categories set forth in the statute.  As summarized by the Commission in D.98‑04-059, Category 1 is an actual customer who represents more than his or her own narrow self-interest; a self-appointed representative of at least some other consumers, customers or subscribers of the utility.  A Category 2 customer is a representative who has been authorized by actual customers to represent them.  A Category 3 customer is a formally organized group authorized by its articles of incorporation or by-laws to represent the interests of residential customers.

A party seeking eligibility to claim compensation is required to state how it meets the definition of a customer and, for Category 3 customers, point out where in the organization’s articles or by-laws it is authorized to represent the interests of residential ratepayers.  If current articles or by-laws have already been filed, the group or organization need only make a specific reference to such filing.  The NOI must also provide the percentage of its membership composed of residential ratepayers.  Similarly, a Category 2 customer is required to identify the residential customer or customers that authorize him or her to represent that customer.  (D.98-04-059, mimeo., pp. 29-30, 83, 88.)
UCAN classifies itself as a nonprofit consumer advocacy organization authorized to represent the interests of residential customers.  To substantiate its claim, UCAN filed its articles of incorporation in its NOI in A.99-12-012.  D.98‑04‑059 directs groups such as UCAN to include in the NOI the percentage of its membership composed of residential ratepayers.  UCAN reports that it has approximately 41,000 dues paying members, the overwhelming majority of which are residential ratepayers.   UCAN states that a specific percentage is unavailable since it does not poll its members.   UCAN thus qualifies as a Category 3 customer, i.e., an organization representing residential ratepayers.

Planned Participation 

Section 1804(a)(2)(A)(i) requires that the NOI include a statement of the nature and extent of the customer’s planned participation.  The Commission has stated that the information provided on planned participation should provide the basis for a more critical preliminary assessment of whether (1) an intervenor will represent customer interests that would otherwise be underrepresented, (2) the participation of third-party customers is nonduplicative, and (3) that participation is necessary for a fair determination of the proceeding.  The ALJ may issue a preliminary ruling on these issues, based on the information contained in the NOI and in the Assigned Commissioner’s  scoping memo.  (D.98-04-059, pp. 27-28, 31-33.)

UCAN states that its participation in this proceeding as discussed above is focused on issues identified in the scoping memo.  UCAN states that it will tailor its participation to ensure that its work serves to support and complement the work of other parties that share its positions, and avoid any undue duplication wherever practicable.  So long as its actual participation meets those standards, the description of the planned participation is adequate.

Estimated Compensation Request

UCAN estimates that it will incur expenses totalling $77,750 including attorneys, legal assistant, experts, and travel and incidentals.  UCAN has fulfilled the requirements of Section 1804(a)(2)(A)(ii) by submitting an itemized estimate of the compensation that it expects to request.

Although this ruling does not address the merits of UCAN’s final compensation claims, a cautionary observation based on the NOI submittals is that UCAN will need to carefully document the number of hours and hourly fees for counsel and expert witnesses, and carefully allocate such expenses to specific issues pursued.  In preparing its compensation request in this proceeding, UCAN should carefully review Commission orders and be mindful of the areas where the Commission reduced either the hourly rates or number of hours claimed, e.g., for community outreach efforts, duplication, preparation of compensation requests, among others.

Significant Financial Hardship 

Section 1803 authorizes the Commission to award reasonable advocate’s and expert witness fees and related costs only to customers who make a substantial contribution to the Commission’s decision, and for whom participation or intervention in a proceeding without an award of fees imposes a significant financial hardship.  The Commission has clarified that the financial hardship test varies by type of customer.  (See D.98-04-059, mimeo., pp. 33‑37, 89.)

In summary, Category 1 and, in part, Category 2 customers must show by providing their own financial information (which may be filed under seal) that they cannot afford, without undue hardship, to pay the cost of participation.  Category 3 customers must show that the economic interest of individual members is small in comparison to the cost of participation.  For Category 2 customers where representation is authorized by a group of customers, the comparison test will not be routinely applied.  The question of which test to apply will be determined from the form of customer asserted and customer’s specific financial hardship showing.

Section 1804(a)(2)(B) allows the customer to include with the NOI a showing that participation in the hearing or proceeding would pose a significant financial hardship.  Alternatively, such a showing shall be included with the request for compensation submitted pursuant to Section 1804(c).  If a customer has received a finding of significant financial hardship in any proceeding, Section 1804(b)(1) creates a rebuttable presumption that the customer is eligible for compensation in other proceedings that commence within one year of the date of the finding.  This complaint proceeding commenced December 21, 1999.  Accordingly, any finding that a customer would experience significant hardship that was made within one year of December 21, 1999, creates a rebuttable presumption of that customer’s eligibility in this proceeding.

UCAN seeks a finding that its participation in this proceeding will pose a significant financial hardship.  UCAN demonstrated that it received a significant financial hardship finding in A.99-12-012 dated April 28, 2000.  That finding of significant financial hardship created a rebuttable presumption of eligibility for compensation in other Commission proceedings commenced before April 28, 2001, pursuant to Section 1804(b)(1).  Absent any filed objection, a presumption of significant financial hardship exists for UCAN in this proceeding.  Neither AT&T nor Pacific challenge UCAN’s presumption.

Today’s ruling goes only to the eligibility of UCAN to claim compensation.  It does not address the final merits of the claims, which the Commission will address after parties have documented expenses in greater detail and demonstrated substantial contribution to the proceeding.
IT IS RULED that:

1. 
The Utility Consumers’ Action Network (UCAN) Motion to Intervene is granted.  Consistent with Rule 53, UCAN’s participation is limited to presenting evidence and making argument on the issues identified in the Scoping Memo and Assigned Commissioner’s Ruling, as they relate to Pacific Bell Telephone Company (Pacific) and AT&T Communications of California, Inc.

2.   UCAN timely filed a Notice of Intent to claim compensation in this proceeding.

3.   Pacific has not shown that UCAN violated Rule 1.

4.   UCAN is a customer as defined in Public Utilities Code Section 1802(b).

5. 
UCAN has fulfilled the requirements of Public Utilities Code Section 1804(a)(2)(A).

6.  
UCAN has demonstrated a rebuttal presumption that it will face a significant financial hardship in this proceeding.

7.   Pursuant to Public Utilities Code Sections 1801-1812, UCAN is eligible to file a claim for compensation in this consolidated proceeding.

Dated May 26, 2000, at San Francisco, California.







Joseph DeUlloa

Administrative Law Judge

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I have by mail this day served a true copy of the original attached Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling Addressing Intervention and Eligibility for Compensation Awards on all parties of record in this proceeding or their attorneys of record.

Dated May 26, 2000, at San Francisco, California.



Fannie Sid

NOTICE

Parties should notify the Process Office, Public Utilities Commission, 505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 2000, San Francisco, CA  94102, of any change of address to insure that they continue to receive documents.  You must indicate the proceeding number on the service list on which your name appears.

�  Unless otherwise indicated, all subsequent citations to “sections” refer to the Public Utilities Code.
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